

No. 10-60614

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER STATE OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JON NIERMANN
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone (512) 475-4140

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

December 6, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Clean Air Act Framework.....	3
A. Major New Source Review	5
B. Minor New Source Review	7
II. Texas’s Permits Program.....	8
A. Purpose and Background of the Program	9
B. Key Provisions of the Flexible Permits Program.....	10
C. Clarifying Amendments	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. EPA’s Disapproval of Texas’s Flexible Permits Program As a Substitute Major New Source Review Revision Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to Law.	16

- A. EPA’s Finding That the Flexible Permits Program Does Not Explicitly Require Sources to Comply with Major NSR Rules is Arbitrary and Capricious 18
- B. EPA’s Finding That the Flexible Permits Program is Ambiguous about the Obligations to Comply with Major NSR Rules is Arbitrary and Capricious 19
- C. EPA’s Substituting Its Interpretation of the Flexible Permits Program Rules For TCEQ’s Long-Standing Interpretation is Contrary to Law..... 24
- II. EPA’s Disapproval of the Flexible Permits Program As a Minor New Source Review Program Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law 27
 - A. EPA Has Limited Authority Over Minor New Source Review Programs 27
 - B. EPA’s Disapproval of the Flexible Permits Program As a Minor New Source Review Program Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law Because It Is Predicated on EPA’s Erroneous Findings That the Program Is Not Clearly Limited to Minor New Source Review and Allows Circumvention 30
 - C. EPA’s Finding that the Flexible Permits Program’s Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements Lack Sufficient Detail Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law 32
 - 1. EPA’s Disapproval of the Same Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements It Approved As Part of The General Minor New Source Review Rules is Arbitrary..... 34

- 2. EPA’s Conclusion That the Program’s Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements Do Not Assure the Permit Holder’s Compliance Defies the Program’s Clear Language..... 36
- 3. EPA’s Characterization of the Flexible Permits Program as Complex and Intricate Is Arbitrary..... 37
- 4. EPA Lacks Any Legal Authority to Demand Specific and Detailed Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements In Place of General Requirements Supported By Specific Permit Conditions 39
- 5. EPA’s Insistence on Specific and Detailed Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Rules is Impractical and Arbitrary..... 41
- 6. EPA Acted Arbitrarily by Basing Its Disapproval on Unfounded Complaints About the Flexible Permits Program’s Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements 43
- 7. EPA Has Acted Contrary to Law by Failing to Defer to Texas’s Policy Choices Regarding the Monitoring, Recordkeeping, and Reporting Requirements of the Flexible Permits Program 45
- D. EPA’s Allegation That the Flexible Permits Program Allows the Elimination of Major New Source Review Permit Conditions Is Not True..... 48
- E. EPA’s Finding That the Flexible Permits Program’s Methods for Establishing Emission Caps Are Insufficient Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law 50

F.	EPA Acted Arbitrarily by Basing Its Disapproval of the Flexible Permits Program on Its Comparison to the PAL Program	54
G.	TCEQ’s Definition of “Account” Does Not Allow Circumvention of Major New Source Review.....	56
H.	EPA’s Failure to Explain Its Disapproval in Connection with the Program’s 16-Year History is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amer. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> 519 U.S. 452, 461 (1977)	26
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> 444 F.3d 403, 408 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16, 33, 45, 47, 58, 59
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16, 26, 57, 58
<i>Louisiana Env. Action Network v. United States EPA</i> 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>New York v. EPA</i> 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39, 40
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)-(C).....	15

CLEAN AIR ACT § 101, 42 U.S.C. § 7401-7671q..... 1

CLEAN AIR ACT § 101(a)(2)(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(2)(c)..... 3

CLEAN AIR ACT § 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)..... 3

CLEAN AIR ACT § 101(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(4)..... 3

CLEAN AIR ACT § 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) 4, 33

CLEAN AIR ACT § 108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408..... 3

CLEAN AIR ACT § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409..... 3

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(a)(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)..... 4, 7, 27

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(k), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)..... 1, 58

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(k)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B) 4

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(k)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2) 4

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(k)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3) 4

CLEAN AIR ACT § 110(l), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) 27

CLEAN AIR ACT § 112(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)..... 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 113, 42 U.S.C. § 7413..... 21, 31

CLEAN AIR ACT § 114, 42 U.S.C. § 7414 31

CLEAN AIR ACT § 160, 42 U.S.C. § 7470..... 5

CLEAN AIR ACT § 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475..... 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 165(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)..... 4, 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 167, 42 U.S.C. § 7477..... 31

CLEAN AIR ACT § 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)..... 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 171, 42 U.S.C. § 7501 5

CLEAN AIR ACT § 172(c)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5)..... 4

CLEAN AIR ACT § 173, 42 U.S.C. § 7503 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 302(j), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) 6

CLEAN AIR ACT § 304, 42 U.S.C. § 7604 21

CLEAN AIR ACT § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 2

Federal Regulatory Materials

U.S. E.P.A., Review of State Implementation Plans and Revisions for Enforceability and Legal Sufficiency (Sept. 23, 1987)..... 52

FED. R. APP. P. 34(a)..... iii

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.160-51.164 7, 28, 29

40 C.F.R. § 51.160..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 51.161 28

40 C.F.R. § 51.165 28, 42

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(f)(12)(C)..... 55

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)..... 6

67 Fed. Reg. 80,290 (Dec. 31, 2002) 10

70 Fed. Reg. 16,129 (March 30, 2005) 57

74 Fed. Reg. 48,480 (Sept. 23, 2009) 10, 25, 38, 39, 41

74 Fed. Reg. 51,418 (Oct. 6, 2009) 7, 29, 33

75 Fed. Reg. 19,468 (Apr. 14, 2010) 7, 29

75 Fed. Reg. 41,312 (July 15, 2010)..... 2, 9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32
34, 35, 37, 42, 43, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53,
54, 55, 56, 59, 60

State Statutes

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12) 57

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085 20

TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.0518(g) 9

TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.05181 9

TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051 20

TEX. WATER CODE § 7.101 20

TEX. WATER CODE § 7.177 20

TEX. WATER CODE § 7.179 21

State Regulatory Materials

Flexible Permit Application Guidance: Subchapter G
(Jan. 2001) 20, 45, 51

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.1(1) 57

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.221(d) 48

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6 22

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 106.141 22

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 106.221 22

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter B 36

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter B, Division 1	8
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter B, Division 5	6, 18
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter B, Division 6	6, 18
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter F	8
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116, Subchapter G.....	13, 20
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.10(6)	8
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.10(9)(E)	12
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.10(15)	57
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.10(17).....	8
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.12(17).....	57
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.12(18).....	6
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.111(a)(2)(H).....	21
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.111(a)(2)(I).....	21
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.150(b).....	20
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.151(a)	20
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.160(a)	20
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.611	22
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.710(a)	11
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711	12
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(1).....	46

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(2) 34

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(3) 11, 12, 46, 48, 51

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(7) 12, 46

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(8) 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 31, 48, 56
58

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(9) 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 31, 48, 56
58

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13) 46

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(C) 44, 49, 50

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(D) 11, 44, 50, 53, 54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(E) 11, 44, 50, 53, 54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711 (14) 12, 46, 51

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(b) 46, 47

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c) 47

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(4) 34

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(5) 35

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(6) 35, 36, 37, 40

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(7) 11, 43, 44, 50, 53, 54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(10) 37, 47

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(d) 47

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.716(a) 11, 50, 51, 53

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.716(a)(2).....	38, 39
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.720.....	12
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.721.....	12
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.721(a)	46, 50
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.721(c)	12
19 Tex. Reg. 7334 (1994)	9
19 Tex. Reg. 9360 (1994)	49
35 Tex. Reg. 5729 (July 2, 2010)	12
